ORDINANCE No. 187548

Grant revocable permit to Track Town Events LLC for street and lane closures needed for activities related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and USA Indoor Track and Field Championships. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Track Town Events LLC was selected by the International Association of Athletics Federations (IAAF) to host the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships.
- 2. Track Town Events LLC has also been chosen to host the USA Indoor Track and Field Championships in advance of the World Indoor meet.
- 3. The World Indoor Track and Field Championships is an event that occurs every two years, but has not been hosted by a city within the United States in decades.
- 4. The competitions will occur at the Oregon Convention Center and the Moda Center.
- 5. Pioneer Courthouse Square will serve as the medaling ceremony location and center for activities/entertainment related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships.
- 6. The Athlete Village will be centered around Pioneer Square and involves multiple hotel venues including the Nines, Hilton and Hilton Executive Tower, the Benson, the Marriott City Center, and the Paramount.
- 7. Track Town Events LLC has requested street and lane closures to facilitate traffic for continuous athlete shuttle buses, motor pool vehicles, and medaling ceremony vehicles between the Athlete Village locations and the Oregon Convention Center during the event.
- 8. The two events are scheduled between March 9, and March 21, 2016 with over 1600 athletes, coaches, and team officials participating, with 5,500 spectators expected.
- 9. Track Town Events LLC has partnered with the Portland Bureau of Transportation to develop a traffic management plan for the event, including detours and traffic control to assure continued safe operations of the transportation system for all travel modes during the requested closures.
- 10. As part of this permit, Track Town Events LLC will be required to contract with a qualified contractor to implement the approved traffic control plans provided by the City Traffic Engineer. The traffic control contractor shall work in compliance with the City of Portland 2010 Standard Specifications Section 00225 Work Zone Traffic Control.

- 11. Any proposed changes to the traffic control plans shall be submitted to the City Traffic Engineer for review and approval at least 30 days prior to the event. Track Town Events LLC will be responsible for all fees related to the City permit, parking enforcement, and traffic control contract.
- 12. The granting of this revocable permit is contingent upon acceptance and authorization of the Traffic Control Plan by the City Traffic Engineer. All fees for the permits will be assessed when the Traffic Control Plans are accepted 30 days prior to the event.
- 13. The Bureau's level of confidence in the cost estimates for this project is high. Track Town Events LLC will reimburse the bureau for its costs under a grant agreement with the City of Portland.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Bureau of Transportation is authorized to grant revocable permits to Track Town Events LLC related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and the USA National Indoor Track and Field Championships events and activities, subject to the following requirements:
 - The terms and conditions outlined in Exhibits A and B attached to this ordinance shall apply to all permits issued by the Bureau of Transportation for street closures, traffic detours, and parking removal in the right of way to Track Town Events LLC related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and the USA National Indoor Track and Field Championships events and activities.
 - The insurance and liability requirements contained in Exhibit B attached to this Ordinance shall apply to all revocable permits issued to Track Town Events LLC related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and the USA National Indoor Track and Field Championships events and activities.
 - Track Town Events LLC shall be responsible for all permit fees and associated expenses related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and the USA National Indoor Track and Field Championships events and activities.

Passed by the Council,

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Greg Jones:EM:slg Date Prepared: December 8, 2015

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Jusan Tan Deputy

2

JAN 1 3 2016

21 51

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 187548

Title

Grant revocable permit to Track Town Events LLC for street and lane closures needed for activities related to the 2016 World Indoor Track and Field Championships and USA Indoor Track and Field Championships. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK	CLERK USE: DATE FILED DEC 29 2015			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	Ву:			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy			
Position 4/Safety – Novick	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Transportation Development, Permitting & Transit Group Manager: Christine Leon Division Mgr: A. Bejarano	JAN 0 6 2016 PASSED TO SECOND READING JAN 1 3 2016 3:30 A.M.			
Prepared by: Greg Jones:EM:slg Date Prepared: December 8, 2015				
Impact Statement Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No 🔀				
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter Council Meeting Date January 6, 2015				

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
Start time: Total amount of time needed:			YEAS	NAYS
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	
	2. Fish	2. Fish	\checkmark	
REGULAR	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	\checkmark	
Total amount of time needed: <u>12 min</u> (for discussion, questions)	4. Novick	4. Novick		
	Hales	Hales	\checkmark	